

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(C) No.666 of 2023

REBIKA SOIBAM CHANU

....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

STATE OF MANIPUR AND 9 OTHERS

...*Respondent/s*

With MC[W.P.(C)] No.265 of 2023

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

05.10.2023

[1] Heard Mr. Haobam Tarunkumar, learned counsel for the petitioner.

[2] Issue notice.

[3] Mr. Y. Ashang, learned GA accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 2, 3 & 4; Mrs. Momota Devi Oinam, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.5; Mr. S. Biswajit, learned senior counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.7, 8, 9 & 10. Hence, no formal notice is required with respect to these respondents.

[4] The petitioner is directed to take step with respect to respondent No.6 by speed post returnable on 16.10.2023. The petitioner is directed to file an affidavit of proof of service of notice upon respondent No.6.

[5] The learned counsels for the respondents raise question of locus of the present petitioner and seek some time to file objection in this regard.

[6] List on 16th October, 2023 along with W.P.(C) No.625 of 2023.

JUDGE

- Larson