

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

MC (WP(C)) No.242 of 2023 with  
MC (WP(C)) No.265 of 2023 with  
MC (WP(C)) No.325 of 2023 with  
WP(C) No.666 of 2023 with  
WP(C) No.625 of 2023

Elangbam Nirmala Chanu ... Applicant

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 8 Ors ... Respondents

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

22.11.2023

Heard Ms.G.Puspa, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The petitioner filed the present application for impleading the Manipur Public Service Commission as one of the respondents, i.e. respondent No.10 in the WP(C) No.625 of 2023.

Ms.O.Momota, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the MPSC, Mr.Ph.Zinkhai, learned Government Advocate on behalf of respondent No.1 and Ms.Prista, learned counsel assisting Mr.S.Biswajit, learned senior counsel for respondent Nos.7-9.

Hence service is complete.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks two weeks' time for instruction and objection, if any.

Ms.G.Puspa, learned counsel for the petitioner also prays for two weeks' time for reply to the objection filed by the respondents

in WP(C) No.625 of 2023. Mr.Tim Haobam, learned counsel for the petitioner also seeks' one weeks' time for filing rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the respondents in WP(C) No.666 of 2023 and reply to the objection filed by respondent No.5 and private respondent Nos.7-10.

List this case on 11.12.2023.

JUDGE

*Priyojit*