

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 625 of 2023 with
MC(WP(C) No. 242 of 2023 with
MC(WP(C) No. 265 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 666 of 2023**

Elangbam Nirmala Chanu & Anr.

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 9 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

01.04.2024

[1] Present Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No. 635 of 2023, Mr. H. Tarunkumar, learned counsel along with Mr. Tim Haobam, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No. 666 of 2023. Also present Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned G.A. for the State respondent, Mrs. O. Momota Devi, learned counsel for the MPSC and Ms. Prista, learned counsel for some of the private respondents.

[2] Heard Mrs. G. Pushpa and Mr. H. Tarunkumar, learned counsel, on the application for interim relief.

[3] List on 12.04.2024 for submissions of the respondents.

[4] MPSC is directed to produce the proceedings of the review DPC dated 15.06.2023 on the next date.

[5] Furnish a copy of this order to Mrs. O. Momota Devi, learned counsel for the MPSC, for information.

[6] Respondents are permitted to file counter affidavit on or before the next date.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring