

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.625 of 2023 with  
MC (WP(C)) No.242 of 2023 with  
MC (WP(C)) No.265 of 2023 with  
WP(C) No.666 of 2023

Elangbam Nirmala Chanu  
& Anr

... Petitioners

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 9 Ors

... Respondents

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**  
7.10.2024

Ms.Th.Ranjeeta, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No.625 of 2023 submits that rejoinder affidavit on behalf of the petitioner to the counter of respondent No.4 was filed on 17.9.2024. However, the same is not placed on record.

Registry is directed to identify the same and place the rejoinder on record.

Ms.Ranjeeta, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No.625 of 2023 submits that no rejoinder will be filed to the counter affidavit of the respondents.

Mr.Tarunkumar Haobam, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No.265 of 2023 submits that petitioners are not filing any rejoinder affidavit.

Also present Mr.H.Debendra, learned Dy. A.G, Manipur assisted by Ms.Sarmila, learned counsel for the State.

List on 16.10.2024.

JUDGE