

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 625 of 2023 with
MC(WP(C) No. 242 of 2023 with
MC(WP(C) No. 265 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 666 of 2023**

Elangbam Nirmala Chanu & Anr.

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 9 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

13.12.2024

[1] Ms. Sharmila, learned counsel on behalf of the State respondent, prays that in terms of the order dated 25.10.2024, she may be given some more time to file additional affidavit to answer the new plea raised in the rejoinder affidavit filed by the petitioner.

[2] Mrs. O. Momota, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Themreichand, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the MPSC and Mr. H. Prabirkumar, learned counsel for some of the private respondents, have no objection.

[3] Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel and Ms. N. Pushparani, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that this may be the last opportunity as the matter is pending for a long time.

[4] In the circumstances, list this case on 28.01.2025.

[5] If the additional affidavit is not filed by the next date, the matter will be heard on available record.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring