

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 625 of 2023

Elangbam Nirmala Chanu & Anr.

...Petitioners

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 9 Ors.

...Respondents

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 242 of 2023

MC(WP(C)) No. 265 of 2023

WP(C) No. 666 of 2023

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

ORDER

25-08-2025

Present Mr. Tim Hoabam, learned counsel and Ms. Th. Ranjeeta, learned counsel for the petitioners; Mr. H. Debendra, learned Dy. Advocate General assisted by Ms. I. Sharmila Rahaman, learned counsel for the State respondents; Mrs. Momota Devi Oinam, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Luckyboy, learned counsel for the MPSC; and Mr. H. Prabirkumar, learned counsel for some of the private respondents.

It is submitted that submissions on behalf of the petitioners have already been concluded on maintainability as well as merit.

List these cases on 03-09-2025 for submission on the part of the respondents.

JUDGE