

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.625 of 2023 with
MC (WP(C)) No.242 of 2023 with
MC (WP(C)) No.265 of 2023 with
WP(C) No.666 of 2023

Elangbam Nirmala Chanu
& Anr

... Petitioners

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 9 Ors

... Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA
3.9.2025

Present Mr.Tim Haobam, Ms.G.Puspa, learned counsel for the petitioners. Ms.Devendra, learned Addl. A.G, Manipur concludes his submission.

List on 18.9.2025 as part heard for further submission of Ms.O.Momota, learned counsel for the MPSC, Mr.S.Biswajit, learned senior counsel for some of the private respondents.

JUDGE

Priyojit